

No. 15-2560

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
Baltimore Division**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Patrick Toomey
Jameel Jaffer
Alexander Abdo
Ashley Gorski
Brett Max Kaufman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
ptoomey@aclu.org

Deborah A. Jeon
David R. Rocah
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Rd., #350
Baltimore, MD 21211
Phone: (410) 889-8555
jeon@aclu-md.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants
(additional counsel on reverse)*

Charles S. Sims
David A. Munkittrick
Proskauer Rose LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Phone: (212) 969-3000
csims@proskauer.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged the copying and review of their communications 3

 A. The government challenges the plausibility of the complaint, but it ignores the pleading standards 3

 B. Wikimedia has plausibly alleged the copying and review of its communications 6

 C. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that the NSA is copying and reviewing “substantially all” international text-based communications, including their own 13

 D. The government’s declarations must be disregarded 16

II. *Amnesty* does not control this case because Plaintiffs do not challenge targeted surveillance 21

III. The government’s copying and review of Plaintiffs’ communications establish standing 24

IV. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment injuries supply an independent basis for standing 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>[Redacted]</i> , No. [Redacted] (FISC Nov. 6, 2015).....	23
<i>[Redacted]</i> , No. [Redacted], 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011)	6, 9, 20
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	6, 14, 24
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Enterline v. Pocono Med. Ctr.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 782 (M.D. Pa. 2008)	28
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	25

<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	16, 29
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	5
<i>Hearst v. Black</i> , 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Am. Towers, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	25
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	17, 18, 19
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	28
<i>LeClair v. Hart</i> , 800 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	5
<i>McLean v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	16
<i>Potomac Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Takoma Acad. Alumni Ass'n</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2014)	19

<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	24
<i>SD3, L.L.C. v. Black & Decker, Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	5
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav</i> , 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Crist</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 575 (M.D. Pa. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 410 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Weidman v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 776 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Wright v. North Carolina</i> , 787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015)	4
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2510	27
18 U.S.C. § 2520	27
50 U.S.C. § 1801	27
50 U.S.C. § 1806	14
50 U.S.C. § 1810	27
50 U.S.C. § 1881e	14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	17, 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	17, 19

Other Authorities

Charlie Savage, <i>N.S.A. Said to Search Content of Messages to and from U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 8, 2013.....	15
David Kris & J. Douglas Wilson, National Security Investigations and Prosecutions (2015)	10
David Kris, <i>Trends and Predictions in Foreign Intelligence Surveillance</i> , 8 J. Nat'l Security L. & Pol'y (2016).....	12
Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the Use of Google Analytics</i> (June 9, 2011)	27
Jonathon Penney, <i>Chilling Effects: Online Surveillance and Wikipedia Use</i> , 31 Berkeley Tech L.J. __ (forthcoming 2016)	29
PCLOB, <i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of FISA</i> (2014)	<i>passim</i>
PCLOB, Transcript of Public Meeting (July 2, 2014).....	8
